Low Pressure Control Valves
Models MT, DA, ADA
Installation and Maintenance
1
IM0006
Kimray Inc.- 52 NW 42nd Street Oklahoma City, Ok 73118 USA - Ph: (405) 525-6601, Fax: (405) 525-7520 - Kimray.com
        April 2013
INTRODUCTION

opening, (normally closed) or pressure clos-
ing (normally open) configurations.  Valve
model designations indicate DA (direct act-
ing) and ADA (adjustable double acting) for
pressure opening or MT for pressure closing
actuators.
Because of the nominal pressure range, a
single O-ring seal with back ups provides the
packing for the stem.
The low pressure control valves feature
equal percentage trim for throttling service.
The valve’s full line-sized opening provides
high flowing capacity.  This large orifice al-
lows the valve to be operated in on/off mode.
A name tag is attached to the actuator
on each valve.  The name tag lists serial
number, model number and pressure rating.
An additional tag is installed to indicate any
special trim options should they be required.
When servicing valves use Kimray replace-
ment parts only for specific model numbers,
repair numbers and repair kits.
Model MT Model DA
Model ADA
Low Pressure Control Valves
Models MT, DA, ADA
Installation and Maintenance
2
Figure 1
LP Control  Installation
Before installing the low pressure control
valve, inspect it for shipment damage and
for foreign material that may have collected
during shipment.  Inspect the openings in
the valve and clean the pipe lines to remove
scale, chips and debris.
Verify all pressure connections are tight
before pressurizing the system.
1.  Be sure you fully understand the
     application, operation and connection
     of the device before installing.
2.  Install the valve with the arrow on the
     body pointing in the direction of flow.  The
     arrow signifies that the device will
     operate properly in the direction of flow
     as indicated and will not necessarily pre
     vent flow in the opposite direction.
Figure 2
MT Pressure Closing Valve
Figure 3
Note
If conditions indicate the possibility of backward
flow you may wish to install check valves.
3.  Install the valve using good piping
     practices.  For flanged bodies use a
     suitable gasket between the body and
     the pipeline flanges.  For threaded (NPT)
     bodies, useTFE tape or pipe thread
     sealant on external pipe threads.
4.  The flanged valve bodies are rated ANSI
     class 150RF.  Do not install the valve in
     a system where the working pressure
     can exceed ANSI class ratings.
5.  Connect instrument gas supplied to the
     control pilot or thermostat to the actuator
     connection.  The minimum required
     instrument gas pressure is from 1psig
     (0.7 bar); up to 90 psig (6.2 bar) is
     permissible for fully closed.
MT Pressure Closing Valve - remove the
plastic stopper from the tapped hole in the
top of the bonnet (1” valve) or the lip of the